

No. 07-9712

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES BENJAMIN PUCKETT,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

BARBARA BERGMAN
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS
COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1117 Stanford, N.E.
Albuquerque, NM 87131
(505) 277-3304

KEVIN P. MARTIN
DAHLIA S. FETOUH
Counsel of Record
JODI B. KALAGHER
NATALIE F. LANGLOIS
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
53 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 570-1000

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

November 24, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Prosecutorial Breaches of Plea Agreements Undermine the Plea Bargaining Process and Pose Serious Consequences for the Criminal Justice System. | 4 |
| II. Whether Under the Plain Error Standard or Not, the Court Should Adopt a Rule Requiring Automatic Reversal for Breaches of Plea Agreements | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)..... | 15, 17 |
| <i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) | 9 |
| <i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977) | 12 |
| <i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)..... | 10 |
| <i>Bowers v. State</i> , 500 N.E.2d 203 (Ind. 1986) | 21 |
| <i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936)..... | 19 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Reyes</i> , 764 S.W.2d 62 (Ky. 1989) | 21 |
| <i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)..... | 8 |
| <i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987)..... | 20 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)..... | 13, 15 |
| <i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984)..... | 12 |
| <i>Machibroda v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 487 (1962)..... | 12 |

(iii)

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>People v. McCrory</i> , 41 Cal. 458 (1871)..... | 4 |
| <i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Swang v. State</i> , 42 Tenn. 212 (1865) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Bayaud</i> , 23 F. 721 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1883)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Camarillo-Tello</i> , 236 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2001) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Dominguez-Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)..... | 10 |
| <i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)..... | 17, 19, 21 |
| <i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984) | 17 |
| <i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)..... | 20 |
| STATUTES: | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(e)..... | 8 |

FEDERAL RULES:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Albert W. Alschuler, *Plea Bargaining and Its History*, 13 Law & Soc’y Rev. 211 (1979)..... 4, 5
Michale D. Cicchini, *Broken Government Promises: A Contract-Based Approach to Enforcing Plea Bargains*, 38 N.M. L. Rev. 159 (2008) 7
Julian A. Cook, III, *All Aboard! The Supreme Court, Guilty Pleas, and the Railroading of Criminal Defendants*, 75 U. Colo. L. Rev. 863 (2004)..... 8, 10
Lawrence M. Friedman, *Plea Bargaining in Historical Perspective*, 13 Law & Soc’y Rev. 247 (1979) 4
Malcolm D. Holmes et al., *Plea Bargaining Policy & State District Court Caseloads: An Interrupted Time Series Analysis*, 26 Law & Soc’y Rev. 139 (1992) 6
John H. Langbein, *Understanding the Short History of Plea Bargaining*, 13 Law & Soc’y Rev. 261 (1979) 5
Robert E. Scott & William J. Stuntz, *Plea Bargaining as Contract*, 101 Yale L.J. 1909 (1992)..... 6, 8, 9
Tom Stacy & Kim Dayton, *Rethinking Harmless Constitutional Error*, 88 Colum. L. Rev. 79 (1988) 19

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| Jeffrey Standen, <i>Plea Bargaining in the Shadow of the Guidelines</i> , 81 Cal. L. Rev. 1471 (1993) | 10 |
| Tom R. Tyler, <i>Social Justice: Outcome and Procedure</i> , 35 Int'l J. Psych. 117 (2000)..... | 11 |
| U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Compendium of Federal Justice Statistics, 2004</i> | 7, 8 |
| U.S. Sentencing Commission's Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics for Fiscal Year 2007 | 6 |
| Ronald Wright & Marc Miller, <i>Honesty and Opacity in Charge Bargains</i> , 55 Stan. L. Rev. 1409 (2003) | 5 |
